total tangible assets, excluding the net tangible assets attributable to non-controlling interests, less total liabilities divided by the total number of our ordinary shares outstanding as of June 30,
2020. Pro forma net tangible book value at June 30, 2020 was approximately $40.1 million or $1.27 per ordinary share, after giving effect to the issuance of 5,882,353 ordinary shares in connection
with the Registered Direct Offering.

 After giving effect to the issuance and sale in this offering of (i) 3,920,000 ordinary shares at the offering price of $2.50 per ordinary share, and (ii) Pre-Funded Warrants to purchase
883,534 ordinary shares at a price of $2.49 per ordinary share (assuming no exercise of the Pre-Funded Warrants) and after deducting the commitment fee and estimated offering expenses payable
by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value on June 30, 2020, would have been approximately $48.8 million, or 1.34 per ordinary share. This represents an immediate dilution in the
pro-forma as adjusted net tangible book value of $1.16 per ordinary share to the investor purchasing shares and Pre-Funded Warrants in this offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

The above calculation is based on 25,754,297 ordinary shares outstanding as of June 30, 2020 and excludes as of that date 4,317,549 ordinary shares issuable upon the exercise of

options outstanding as of June 30, 2020, at a weighted average exercise price of $5.99 per ordinary share and 1,461,177 ordinary shares reserved for future issuance under our incentive plans.

To the extent that any outstanding options for ordinary shares are exercised, or there are additional issuances of options for ordinary shares, warrants for ordinary shares or issuance of
ordinary shares in the future, you may experience further dilution. In addition, we may choose to raise additional capital due to market conditions or strategic considerations even if we believe
that we have sufficient funds for our current and future operating plans. To the extent that additional capital is raised through the sale of equity, the issuance of those securities could result in
further dilution to the holders of our ordinary shares.

S - 12

Offering price per ordinary share   $ 2.50
Net tangible book value per ordinary share as of June 30, 2020   $ 1.18
Increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per ordinary share attributable after this offering   $ 0.16
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per ordinary share and prefunded warrants after giving effect to this offering   $ 1.34
Dilution per ordinary share to the investors in this offering   $ 1.16

DESCRIPTION OF SECURITIES WE ARE OFFERING

Ordinary Shares

The material terms and provisions of our ordinary shares are described under the heading “Description of Ordinary Shares” in the accompanying prospectus.

Pre-Funded Warrants

The following is a summary of the material terms and provisions of the Pre-Funded Warrants that are being offered hereby. This summary is subject to and qualified in its entirety by the

form of Pre-Funded Warrants, which has been provided to the investors in this offering and which has been filed with the SEC as an exhibit to a Report on Form 6-K in connection with this